A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Bradley A. Moore.

WHEREAS, Bradley Moore was born on June 21, 1941, the cherished son of the late Walter "Butch" Moore and Edith Claire Phillips Moore Shrontz; and

WHEREAS, Bradley Moore was one of the first recipients of Jonas Salk's trial vaccination for polio, and after spending six months as a patient at DT Watson Children's Home in Pittsburgh, his left leg, spine, and left arm were left permanently damaged. Mr. Moore courageously adapted to his disabilities and graduated from the California University of Pennsylvania, where he earned his B.A. in Secondary Education, and began his teaching career at the Riverside Christian Training School; and

WHEREAS, Bradley Moore moved with his family to Perry County in 1972. He taught at Dilce Combs High School and was a proud member of the Krypton Brethren Mission, where he drove the church bus and taught Sunday School lessons; and

WHEREAS, Bradley Moore was beloved in the Krypton community. He would often deliver packages during Christmastime, drive the local children to 4-H meetings, and deliver meals to the Riverside Church Camp at Red River Gorge; and

WHEREAS, Bradley Moore was also a talented educator who taught math at Dilce Combs and M.C. Napier. He had a profound effect on many of his students' lives, some of whom would go on to become teachers in Mr. Moore's honor; and

WHEREAS, Bradley Moore departed this earthly life on February 23, 2016, leaving all his family and friends in Kentucky and Pennsylvania in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Bradley Moore was preceded in death by his parents; stepfather, Samuel Shrontz; brother, Brian Moore; granddaughter, Katherine Moore; and grandson, Samuel Moore. He is survived by his wife, Elizabeth Sue Howard Moore; sons, Walter "Butch" Moore (Susan), Larry Moore (Melissa), and Travis Moore (Angela); daughter, Valerie Moore Messer; eight grandchildren; brother, Harold Moore; and sisters, Ellen A. Plutch, Nadine Mitchell, and Juanita Bradley (Scott); NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Bradley A. Moore, and rightfully honor him for his many exemplary contributions to the field of education in this Commonwealth.

→Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Bradley A. Moore.

→Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit eight copies of this Resolution to Elizabeth Moore, 130 Meteor Lane, Hazard, Kentucky 41701.